CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO	Original	*	Department: 27 Airport Commiss	on	Controller No 0000132968 0000280090 0000377052	(PS) (PS)
CONTRACT ORDER	Modification - Increase	*	Department Contact: SUZANNE CULIN		Tel. No: (650) 821-789	
CONTRACT WITH:	- Decrease		PS CONTRACT ID 1000006149	:	Date: 11/21/2 Page <u>1</u> o	
<u>T1 PARTNERS, A JOINT VENTURE OF PARSONS</u> TRANSPORTATION GROUP, INC., THE ALLEN GROUI	Admin Updates P,	*	Category Codes 96156	Supplier No. 0000010036	Job No: CT 9185.9	
LLC. AND EPC CONSULTANTS, INC.	_	L.,	Period Covered: FROM 07/08/2013 7	O 07/07/2020	Amount: \$2,244,526.84	1
<u>50 FREMONT STREET, SUITE 1500</u> <u>SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105</u>					- , ,	
FOR THE PURPOSE OF: MODIFICATION NO. 12 FOR SFIA CONTR			Insurance Required	Parsons Transportation	The Allen Group	EPC Consultants
TO PERFORM TERMINAL 1/BOARDING AREA B REDEVELOPMENT F SERVICES. MODIFICATION NO. 12 MODIFY THE AGREEMENT ON TH	Worker's Comp.	\$1M-1/1/20	\$1M-9/1/20	\$1M-5/5/20		
HEREIN TO EXTEND THE PERFORMANCE PERIOD, INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT, AND AMEND			Comp. Gen. Liab.	\$2M-1/1/20	\$1M-9/1/20	\$1M-5/5/20
SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX B.5, CALCULATION OF CHARGES TO A RATE AND INCREASES THE COMPENSATION BY \$1,350,000 FOR A N			Automobile	\$1M-1/1/20	\$1M-9/1/20	\$1M-5/5/20
OF \$32,000,000 AND EXTENDS THE CONTRACT TERM THROUGH 07/07/2020.			Professional Liability	\$5M-1/1/20	\$5M-2/1/20	\$5M-5/5/20
PSC NO: 4048-12/13 - \$40 MILLION PSC FORM 2 - \$32,000,000			Excess Liability	\$5M-1/1/20	\$4M-9/1/20	\$9M-5/5/20
BOARD OF SUPERVISOR APPROVAL NO. 187-13					·····	
PREVIOUS ENCUMBRANCE\$22,419,309.27(DPAPREVIOUS ENCUMBRANCE1,308,447.73(PS-0)	0000052365)		MAIL INVOICE TO	: SUZANNE CUL	N ·	
PREVIOUS ENCUMBRANCE 1,587,716.00 (PS-0	<u>2,244,526.84</u> (PS-0000377052)					
CONTRACT PERIOD: 07/08/2013 – 07/07/2020 WITH THE OPTION OF EXTENSIONS FOR A TOTAL TERM OF TEN (10) YEARS	ADDITIONAL ONE-YEAR					
CONTRACT AWARD: \$32 MILLION OVER THE NEXT 10 YEARS; \$4,453,178.00 FOR THE FIRST YEAR OF SERVICE PER COMMISION R FOR YEAR 2 SERVICES PER COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 14-0067 \$7,500,000.00 FOR YEAR 3 SERVICES PER COMMISSION RESOLUTIO \$3,967,000.00 FOR YEAR 4 SERVICES PER COMMISSION RESOLUTIO \$4,533,243.00 FOR YEAR 5 SERVICES PER COMMISSION RESOLUTIO \$2,389,000.00 FOR YEAR 6 SERVICES PER COMMISSION RESOLUTIO \$1,350,000.00 PER YEAR 7 SERVICES PER COMMISSION RESOLUTIO						
					е _у с	

	AR C. SATERO		trative Officer, Supervisor	Purchaser	rials, Supplies & Real Property Le Director of Prope	ases & Rents	Certification	
Ln. No.	Number	Amount	Account	Fund	Dept	Authority	Project	Activity
1	0000377052	\$2,244,526.84	527080	18521	109722	19697	10004205	0006

City and County of San Francisco Airport Commission P.O. Box 8097 San Francisco, California 94128

Modification No. 12 Contract No. 9185.9 Program Management Support Services for Terminal 1/Boarding Area B Redevelopment

THIS MODIFICATION (this "Modification") is made as of **June 4, 2019**, in San Francisco, California, by and between **T1 Partners, Joint Venture** ("Contractor"), and the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its Airport Commission or the Commission's designated agent, hereinafter referred to as "**Commission**."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, on April 16, 2013, by Resolution Number 13-0087, the Commission awarded this Agreement to the Contractor in the amount of \$4,453,178 for the first year of services; and

WHEREAS, Modification Nos. 1 and 2 incorporated administrative changes, including new labor and overhead rates and new subconsultants; and

WHEREAS, on April 22, 2014, by Resolution Number 14-0067, the Commission approved Modification No. 3 to the Agreement, increasing the contract not-to-exceed amount to \$12,260,757, and extending the Agreement through July 7, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Modification No. 4 incorporated administrative changes, including changes to labor and overhead rates and revision of the scope of services; and

WHEREAS, on July 7, 2015, by Resolution Number 15-0142, the Commission approved Modification No. 5 to the Agreement, increasing the contract not-to-exceed amount to \$19,760,757, and extending the Agreement through July 7, 2016. Modification No. 5 also incorporated administrative changes, including changes to labor and overhead rates and revision of the scope of services; and

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2016, by Resolution Number 16-0174, the Commission approved Modification No. 6 to the Agreement, increasing the contract not-to-exceed amount to \$23,727,757, and extending the Agreement through July 7, 2017. Modification No. 6, as drafted only increased the not-to-exceed amount to \$23,460,757, updated standard contractual clauses, and modified the base labor and overhead rates; and

WHEREAS, Modification No. 7 incorporated administrative changes, including changes to labor and overhead rates and revision of the scope of services. Modification No. 7 also added the remaining \$267,000 to the contract, approved by the Commission through Resolution Number 16-0174 on June 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2017, by Resolution No. 17-0124, the Commission approved Modification No. 8 to the Agreement, increasing the contract amount by \$4,533,243, for a new not-to-exceed total contract amount of \$28,261,000 and extending the term of the contract through July 7, 2018. Modification No. 8 also incorporated administrative changes, including changes to labor and overhead rates; and

WHEREAS, Modification No. 9 incorporated administrative changes, adjusting the overhead and labor rates and updating standard contractual clauses; and

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0163, the Commission approved Modification No. 10 to the Agreement, which increased the contract amount by \$2,389,000, for a not-to-exceed total contract amount of \$30,650,000 and extended the term of the contract through July 7, 2019. Modification No. 10 also incorporated administrative changes, including amending Supplemental Appendix B.5, Calculation of Charges to adjust the overhead and labor rates; and

WHEREAS, Modification No. 11 incorporated administrative changes, adjusting the overhead rates.

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on terms and conditions set forth herein to extend the performance period, increase the contract amount, and amend Supplemental Appendix B.5, Calculation of Charges to adjust the overhead and labor rates; and

WHEREAS, on June 4, 2019, by Resolution No. 19-0143, the Commission approved this Modification No. 12 increasing the contract amount by \$1,350,000, for a new not-to-exceed total contract amount of \$32,000,000, and extending the term of the contract through July 7, 2020; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to San Francisco Charter Section 9.118, the Board of Supervisors by its Resolution No. 187-13, adopted June 11, 2013, approved the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, approval for this Agreement was obtained when the Civil Service Commission approved Contract number PSC #4048 -12/13 on November 19, 2012; and

WHEREAS, any prior modification to the Agreement shall here and in the future be identified as a Modification and numbered consecutively accordingly—for example, "First Amendment," "First Modification," or "Amendment No. 1" shall be identified as Modification No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:

1. **Definitions.** The following definitions shall apply to this Modification:

a. Agreement. The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated April 16, 2013 between Contractor and City, as amended by the:

Modification No. 1, dated August 26, 2013 Modification No. 2, dated February 21, 2014 Modification No. 3, dated July 8, 2014 Modification No. 4, dated February 18, 2015 Modification No. 5, dated July 7, 2015 Modification No. 6, dated June 1, 2016 Modification No. 7, dated July 7, 2016 Modification No. 8, dated June 6, 2017 Modification No. 9, dated October 1, 2017 Modification No. 10, dated June 5, 2018 Modification No. 11, dated August 1, 2018

b. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Modification shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

2. Section 2. Term of the Agreement. The term of this Agreement has been extended for one (1) additional year of services through July 7, 2020.

3. Section 5. Compensation is amended to increase compensation by \$1,350,000 for a new not-to-exceed contract amount of \$32,000,000.

4. Subsection 15(a) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with new Subsection 15(a) to read as follows:

Section 15(a) In the event that Contractor is a Joint Venture (JV) entity without insurance policies issued to the JV as policyholder, each individual JV member must separately comply with this Section 15 by providing evidence of the required coverages. Without in any way limiting Contractor's liability pursuant to the "Indemnification" section of this Agreement, Contractor must maintain in force, during the full term of the Agreement, insurance in the following amounts and coverages:

5. Subsection 15(a)(4) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with new Subsection 15(a)(4) to read as follows:

Subsection 15(a)(4) Professional liability insurance, applicable to Contractor's profession, with limits not less than \$5,000,000 each claim with respect to negligent acts, errors or omissions in connection with professional services to be provided under this Agreement. If the Contractor is a Joint Venture (JV) entity without its own professional liability insurance policy, each JV member shall provide documentation to City's satisfaction that its respective policy includes coverage for services performed for joint ventures or will be required to provide professional liability insurance with the JV as a named insured.

6. Subsection 15(b) is amended to add a new Subsection 15(b)(3) to read as follows:

Subsection 15(b)(3) If Contractor is a JV, without its own insurance policies, each JV member's insurance policies must be endorsed to designate as Additional Insured, the JV entity and each other JV member. Policies of each JV member shall contain no exclusions of coverage for "newly formed organizations."

7. Subsection 15(e) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with new Subsection 15(e) as follows:

a. Should any of the required insurance be provided under a claims-made form, Contractor, or its JV members, shall maintain such coverage continuously throughout the term of this Agreement and, without lapse, for a period of three years beyond the expiration of this Agreement, to the effect that, should occurrences during the contract term give rise to claims made after expiration of the Agreement, such claims shall be covered by such claims-made policies.

8. Section 10 Taxes of the Agreement is amended to add a new subsection "c" is added as follows:

(c) Contractor agrees that it is obligated to pay all amounts due to the City under the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code during the term of this Agreement. Pursuant to Section 6.10-2 of the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Contractor further acknowledges and agrees that City may withhold any payments due to Contractor under this Agreement if Contractor is delinquent in the payment of any amount required to be paid to the City under the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code. Any payments withheld under this paragraph shall be made to Contractor, without interest, upon Contractor coming back into compliance with its obligations.

9. Section 22 Right and Duties upon Termination or Expiration is amended to added new Section 71 Management of City Data and Confidential Information (below) to the list of provisions in the Agreement that shall survive termination or expiration of the Agreement.

10. Section 42 Limitations on Contributions is replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

Limitations on Contributions. By executing this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges its obligations under section 1.126 of the City's Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, which prohibits any person who contracts with, or is seeking a contract with, any department of the City for the rendition of personal services, for the furnishing of any material, supplies or equipment, for the sale or lease of any land or building, for a grant, loan or loan guarantee, or for a development agreement, from making any campaign contribution to (i) a City elected official if the contract must be approved by that official, a board on which that official serves, or the board of a state agency on which an appointee of that official serves, (ii) a candidate for that City elective office, or (iii) a committee controlled by such elected official or a candidate for that office, at any time from the submission of a proposal for the contract until the later of either the termination of negotiations for such contract or twelve months after the date the City approves the contract. The prohibition on contributions applies to each prospective party to the contract; each member of Contractor's board of directors; Contractor's chairperson, chief executive officer, chief financial officer and chief operating officer; any person with an ownership interest of more than 10% in Contractor; any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and any committee that is sponsored or controlled by Contractor. Contractor certifies that it has informed each such person of the limitation on contributions imposed by Section 1.126 by the time it submitted a proposal for the contract, and has provided the names of the persons required to be informed to the City department with whom it is contracting.

11. New Section 70. Notification of Legal Requests is added to read as follows:

70. Notification of Legal Requests. Contractor shall immediately notify City upon receipt of any subpoenas, service of process, litigation holds, discovery requests and other legal requests ("Legal Requests") related to all data given to Contractor by City in the performance of this Agreement ("City Data" or "Data"), or which in any way might reasonably require access to City's Data, and in no event later than 24 hours after it receives the request. Contractor shall not respond to Legal Requests related to City without first notifying City other than to notify the requestor that the information sought is potentially covered under a non-disclosure agreement. Contractor shall retain and preserve City Data in accordance with the City's instruction and requests, including, without limitation, any retention schedules and/or litigation hold orders provided by the City to Contractor, independent of where the City Data is stored.

12. New Section 71 Management of City Data and Confidential Information is added to read as follows:

71. Management of City Data and Confidential Information.

(a) Access to City Data. City shall at all times have access to and control of all data given to Contractor by City in the performance of this Agreement ("City Data" or "Data"), and shall be able to retrieve it in a readable format, in electronic form and/or print, at any time, at no additional cost.

(b) **Confidential Information.** Confidential Information. The term "Confidential Information" means confidential City information including, but not limited to, personally-identifiable information ("PII"), protected health information ("PHI'), or individual financial information (collectively, "Proprietary or Confidential Information") that is subject to local, state or federal laws restricting the use and disclosure of such information, including, but not limited to, Article 1, Section 1 of the California Constitution; the California Information Practices Act (Civil Code § 1798 et seq.); the California

Confidentiality of Medical Information Act (Civil Code § 56 et seq.); the federal Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (15 U.S.C. §§ 6801(b) and 6805(b)(2)); the privacy and information security aspects of the Administrative Simplification provisions of the federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (45 CFR Part 160 and Subparts A, C, and E of part 164); and San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12M (Chapter 12M).

Use of City Data and Confidential Information. Contractor agrees to hold City's (c) Confidential Information received from or created on behalf of the City in strictest confidence. Contractor shall not use or disclose City's Data or Confidential Information except as permitted or required by the Agreement or as otherwise authorized in writing by the City. Any work using, or sharing or storage of, City's Confidential Information outside the United States is subject to prior written authorization by the City. Access to City's Confidential Information must be strictly controlled and limited to Contractor's staff assigned to this project on a need-to-know basis only. Contractor is provided a limited non-exclusive license to use the City Data or Confidential Information solely for performing its obligations under the Agreement and not for Contractor's own purposes or later use. Nothing herein shall be construed to confer any license or right to the City Data or Confidential Information, by implication, estoppel or otherwise, under copyright or other intellectual property rights, to any third-party. Unauthorized use of City Data or Confidential Information by Contractor, subcontractors or other third-parties is prohibited. For purpose of this requirement, the phrase "unauthorized use" means the data mining or processing of data, stored or transmitted by the service, for commercial purposes, advertising or advertising-related purposes, or for any purpose other than security or service delivery analysis that is not explicitly authorized.

(d) **Disposition of Confidential Information.** Upon termination of Agreement or request of City, Contractor shall within forty-eight (48) hours return all Confidential Information which includes all original media. Once Contractor has received written confirmation from City that Confidential Information has been successfully transferred to City, Contractor shall within ten (10) business days purge all Confidential Information from its servers, any hosted environment Contractor has used in performance of this Agreement, work stations that were used to process the data or for production of the data, and any other work files stored by Contractor in whatever medium. Contractor shall provide City with written certification that such purge occurred within five (5) business days of the purge.

- 13. Supplemental Appendix B.5 Calculation of Charges, is hereby amended as follows:
 - 1. **Paragraph D.1 Billing Rates** of Supplemental Appendix B.5, Calculation of Charges, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

COMPANY	FAR Compliant Home Office Overhead	FAR Compliant Field Office Overhead
Parsons Transportation Group, Inc.	121.10%	86.60%
The Allen Group	125.43%	114.47%
EPC Consultants	115.68%	105.39%
AE3 Partners	148.51%	124.91%
Chaves and Associates	N/A	153.23
M Lee Corporation	136.5%	117.2%
Robin Chiang and Company	125%	115%
Saylor Consulting Group	125%	115%
Molly Duggan Associates	NA	115% (not FAR)
La Costa Consulting Group	125%	115%

Futterman Consulting, Inc. (sole proprietor)	125% (not FAR)	N/A
Faithful + Gould	125%	N/A
Swanson Rink	150%	N/A
TRANSSOLUTIONS	150%	N/A
First Circle Design	160%	135%

2. **Paragraph G** of Supplemental Appendix B.5, Calculation of Charges, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

G. The approved Direct Base Labor Rates are as follows:

3D/4D Graphics	\$47.52	\$60.69	
Administrative Assistant	N/A	\$68.74	(fully burdened rate)
Administrative Assistant/Clerk	\$15.50	\$24.05	()
Aircraft Systems	\$52.68	\$79.05	
Analyst	\$72.31	\$88.21	(fully burdened rate)
Associate	\$82.64	\$97.38	(fully burdened rate)
Asst. Project Manager	\$82.04 \$57.85	\$77.90	(Tully buildened fale)
Aviation Planning/Liaison	\$37.83 \$144.62	\$77.90 \$168.40	(fully burdened rate)
BIM/CADD/Graphics Drafter	\$144.02 \$26.86	\$48.12	(Tully buildened fale)
BP Consultant	\$20.80 \$52.68	\$48.12 \$76.76	
Branding	\$32.08 \$89.87	\$119.14	
Business Process Analyst	\$69.87 \$69.21	\$90.51	
CAD Operator	\$09.21 \$24.79	\$90.31 \$34.37	
Chief Estimator	\$24.79 \$77.48	\$90.51	
Chief Scheduler	\$77.48 \$77.48	\$90.51 \$90.51	
Clerical	\$77.48 \$20.66	\$90.31 \$43.53	
Communication Strategies			
Construction Coordinator (Area Coordination)	\$89.87 \$60.21	\$119.14	
Contracts Coordinator	\$69.21 \$45.45	\$96.23	
Contracts Manager	\$45.45	\$59.58	
-	\$47.52	\$65.30	
Cost Control Specialist	\$57.85	\$96.23	
Deputy Program Manager Design Manager	\$91.94	\$114.56	
0 0	\$74.38	\$99.81	
Designer and Project Coordinator	N/A	\$189.03	(fully burdened rate)
Digital and Print Media Development	\$42.35	\$66.44	
Director	N/A	\$147.79	(fully burdened rate)
Director of Information Systems	\$54.75	\$66.44	
Document Control Clerk	\$20.66	\$42.39	
Document Control Manager	\$29.96	\$57.28	
Document Control Specialist	\$29.96	\$56.14	
Engineer 1	\$28.92	\$36.66	
Engineer 2	\$36.16	\$43.53	

4 × 3

.

Engineer 3	\$39.25	\$46.97	
ePM Solutions Architect	\$63.01	\$88.21	
Estimator	\$47.52	\$71.03	
Field Engineer & Inspector	\$32.02	\$66.44	
Lead Design	N/A	\$200.49	(fully burdened rate)
Lead Electrical Engineer (NEW)	\$47.52	\$80.06	
Lead Estimator	\$77.48	\$90.51	
Lead Scheduler	\$77.48	\$90.51	
Manager-Modeler and Market Planner	\$74.38	\$96.23	
Managing Associate	\$116.73	\$144.35	(fully burdened rate)
Managing Director	\$89.87	\$113.42	
Managing Principal	N/A	\$249.74	(fully burdened rate)
MEP Engineer	\$47.52	\$79.05	· · · · · ·
MIS/IT/Systems Manager/Systems	\$69.21	\$90.51	
Office Engineer/Administration	\$20.66	\$51.56	
Permit Coordinator	\$29.96	\$57.28	
Principal Designer	\$29.96	\$0.00	
Program Construction Coordinator	\$69.21	\$106.54	
Program Controls Manager	N/A	\$243.98	(fully burdened rate)
Program Management Advisor	\$121.89	\$150.07	
Program Management Advisor	N/A	\$279.53	(fully burdened rate)
Program Planner	\$74.38	\$127.16	
Program Safety Auditor	\$52.68	\$79.05	
Program Special/Security Systems Manager			
	\$69.21	\$90.51	
Program Support Planner	\$61.98	\$77.90	
Program Support Sustainability	\$56.82	\$71.03	
Program Sustainability Manager	\$69.21	\$90.51	
Project Assistant	\$26.86	\$41.24	
Project Controls Engineer	\$47.52	\$66.44	
Project Controls Manager	\$69.21	\$88.21	
Project Director Administration	\$59.91	\$87.07	
Project Director Technical	\$59.91	\$87.07	
Project Director	\$74.38	\$99.67	
Project Manager	\$37.19	\$93.95	
Project Manager/Principal	N/A	\$229.12	(fully burdened rate)
Project Senior Designer	\$35.00	\$0.00	
QA/QC Manager	\$57.85	\$79.05	
QRT Leader(s)	\$52.68	\$72.18	
Safety Manager	\$69.21	\$90.51	
Scheduler	\$47.52	\$74.47	
Senior Analyst – Data, Schedules and Analysis	\$47.52	\$66.44	

. ×

Senior Associate	\$90.90	\$121.44	(fully burdened rate)
Senior Civil Estimator	\$63.01	\$79.05	
Senior Electrical Estimator	\$69.21	\$85.93	
Senior Estimator	\$61.98	\$79.05	
Senior Mechanical Estimator	\$69.21	\$85.93	
Senior MEP Estimator	\$69.21	\$85.93	
Senior Office Engineer	\$53.72	\$72.18	
Senior Scheduler	\$57.85	\$90.51	
Senior Technical Advisor	N/A	\$301.30	(fully burdened rate)
Site Infrastructure Utilities Coordinator	\$57.85	\$88.21	
Structural/Seismic Engineer	\$47.52	\$85.93	
Sustainable Design Coordinator	\$36.16	\$45.82	
Technical Assistant	\$22.73	\$28.65	
Technical Lead	\$52.68	\$76.76	
Technical Specialist	\$47.52	\$76.76	
Technology Planning	\$52.68	\$90.51	
Tenant Coordinator	\$92.97	\$116.86	
Terminal Space Planner	\$52.68	\$79.05	
Vice President	\$150.82	\$237.14	(fully burdened rate)
Website Development	\$47.52	\$60.72	

14. Effective Date. Each of the changes set forth herein shall be effective on and after August 1, 2019.

15. Legal Effect. Except as expressly changed by this Modification, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

b.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Modification as of the Effective Date referenced above.

CITY CONTRACTOR AIRPORT COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO Authorized Signature Robert Davis, P.E. By: Northern California Regional Manager Ivar C. Satero, Airport Director Parsons Transportation Group, Inc. 1301 W. President George Bush Highway, Suite Attest: 350 Richardson Texas 75080 469-688-2435 By Corina Monzon, Secretary Airport Commission Authorized Signature Resolution No: 19-0143 F.A. Kini Adopted on: June 4, 2019 Chief Executive Officer Partner of T1 Partners, Joint Venture Approved as to Form: EPC Consultants, Inc. Dennis J. Herrera 655 Davis Street City Attorney San Francisco, California 94111 4 15-675-7580 By Authorized Signature Daniel A. Edington Deputy City Attorney Schatzie Jefferson President Partner of T1 Partners, Joint Venture The Allen Group, LLC 188 Embarcadero, Suite 460 San Francisco, California 94105 415-538-1830 Supplier ID: 0000010036 Federal Employer ID Number: 38-3896477

SFO	Routing Slip			
X Tin	ne Sensitive	Please Return by		
ubject				
	act No. 9185.9 - PMSS for elopment	Terminal 1/ Boar	ding Area	a B
)riginat	ion			
)ate	11/18/2019	, en	an a	··· · · · · ·
Division	Planning, Design and Cons	truction_		
ept./Se	2. <u>Procurement & Contracts Se</u>	ection		
No. Na	me	Action	Initial	Date
1 Dan	iel Edington - Legal	Signature	DE	18/18/10
2 Cori	nina Monzon, Commission Secretary	Signature	Om	1/18/
3 Ivar	C. Satero - Airport Director	Signature	41 ml	5 11-19
4 Acco	ounting	Information		
5 Vict	or M. Madrigal Jr.	Review & Initial		
•	en a ser en a ser en anticipation de la companya d			
			i i f f f f f f f f f f f f f f f f f f	
		·		
· ·			···· ·	
	na na serie de la companya de la com La companya de la comp			
Comme	nts			
Contract N	lo. 9185.9 - PMSS for Terminal 1/ Boardir	ng Area B Redevelopment		N
	·			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Return	to			
lame	Victor M. Madrigal Jr.	anda ang kanalan ang kanalang kanalang kanalan na kanalan Kanalan	Ext. 1-53	324
Email	victor.madrigal@flysfo.com			